
A Literary Magazine by Youth Authors and Artists
of Council Bluffs, Iowa

2018



Front Cover:

Wolf
Maria Aguilar Lemus
Grade 11, Kanesville Alternative Learning Center



Special Thanks to the following teachers who helped students submit writing and art chosen for 
The Write Touch 2018:

Nicole Baker – Lewis Central Middle School, Art

Ann Coombs – Saint Albert Catholic Schools, English Language Arts 

Jennifer Haney – Kanesville Alternative Learning Center, Art

Kristy Harris – Thomas Jefferson High School, English Language Arts

Michaela Hill – Kirn Middle School, Art

Jessica Hols – Kanesville Alternative Learning Center, Art

Kari Lewis – Lewis Central High School, Art

Rob Lindquist – Thomas Jefferson High School, English Language Arts

Debralee Lithimane – Wilson Middle School, Art

Heather Mauer – Wilson Middle School, Art 

Courtney Mimick – Thomas Jefferson High School, Art

Carrie Nepple – Abraham Lincoln High School, English Language Arts

Laurie Nielsen – Lewis Central High School, English Language Arts

Julisa Novotny – Kirn Middle School, English Language Arts

Brian Peterson – Saint Albert Catholic Schools, English Language Arts

Stephen Plummer – Kirn Middle School, English Language Arts 

Carrie Pope – Kirn Middle School, Art

Jessica Riggle – Saint Albert High School, Art

Marla Schoening – Abraham Lincoln High School, Art

Brenda Smrdel – Abraham Lincoln High School, English Language Arts

Sarah Steinmetz – Abraham Lincoln High School, English Language Arts

Ashley Stronck – Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts 

Tedi Swanson – Kirn Middle School, English Language Arts

Jen Urlaub – Wilson Middle School, English Language Arts 



i

The Write Touch
2018

35th Annual Literary Magazine 
by Youth Authors and Artists



Introduction Table of Contents

ii

Acknowledgements

The Write Touch is published annually by the Council Bluffs Community School District in cooperation with the 
Council Bluffs Optimist Club.  Students in the Council Bluffs Community Schools, Lewis Central Community 
Schools, Saint Albert Catholic Schools, Heartland Christian School, Children’s Square U.S.A., and Iowa School for 
the Deaf are invited to submit entries.

The Council Bluffs Community School District, The Lewis Central Community School District, Saint Albert 
Catholic Schools, Heartland Christian School, Children’s Square U.S.A. and Iowa School for the Deaf provide 
instruction and encouragement to young writers and artists.  It is our desire to share their original written work 
(with editor rights) and original artwork with school patrons and citizens of Council Bluffs.

The selection of literary works to be published is determined each year by a panel of judges from The Council 
Bluffs Optimist Club.  Area art teachers selected the student art work that is showcased.  In addition to selecting 
the writers to include in this journal, the Optimists also hold a breakfast in the students’ honor in May of each year.  
The students who are published are also honored by receiving a plaque of recognition at the breakfast.  Parents and 
teachers of the students are recognized as well.  

We hope that you enjoy this literary magazine and that you remember the citizens of this community who have 
made this production possible.

Julie Smith          Roger Williams                                                                                                                        
Executive Director of Secondary Education     The Council Bluffs Optimist Club                                                                                                           
Council Bluffs Community School District

Our thanks to the following people for making this literary magazine possible:

Interstate Printing Company, where the magazine was printed
Daniel Stinman, Communications Specialist, Council Bluffs Schools, designed and edited the magazine layout
Carrie Nepple, English Language Arts Curriculum Specialist 6-12, coordinated literary items and process
Michaela Hill, Visual Arts Curriculum Specialist K-12, coordinated art selection process
Devin Schoening, Instructional Technology Program Leader, who helped in the submissions process
Cori Shaw, Administrative Assistant for Teaching & Learning, supported all aspects of the process and publication
Dr. Corey Vorthmann, Chief Academic Officer, Council Bluffs Schools
Dr. Vickie Murillo, Superintendent, Council Bluffs Schools
The Council Bluffs Optimist Club

The Write Touch can be accessed online at the Council Bluffs Community School District’s website at 
www.cb-schools.org, under ‘District’, then ‘Write Touch.’



Table of Contents

iii

Page 1  Creativity by Jakea Jones
  The Butterfly That Didn't Fly Away 
  by Allison Narmi

Page 2  Barn by Ella Doolittle
  The Traveler by Landry Cormier

Page 3  Child of The Cosmos by Jane Helms
  New Face by Johanna Castillo

Page 4   That Tree by Brigit Geiver
  Apple by Lucy Turner

Page 5  Meeting You by Alyssa Mallory
  The Fire of the Heart by Joseph Goltl

Page 6  Candytopia by Lexi Smith
  Leaves by Lexi Moon

Page 7  Night Gazing by Gabby Ceballos
  I Imagine Her by Karagin Ruff

Page 8  The Little Ghost Boy by Carlos Brown
  This is Hope by Sterling Angeroth

Page 9  6 Ways to Survive High School
  by Hannah Olson

Page 10 The Rainbow Coral by Jiussel Martinez
  Fish by Haylee Sales

Page 11 Ice Wolf by Kylie Woolery
  Fear by Morgan Beckner

Page 12 Joe Told Me by Ayin Monge 
  Dakota's Story by Kendall Gibbs

Page 13 What Education Means to Me 
  by Ashley Hipnar
  Why Was I Late Today? 
  by Maddie Nymann

Page 14 Eye by Brooklyn Clapper
  Love by Reese Pekny

Page 15 How Organ Donation Affects Lives
  by Kaylee Rothmeyer
  Rose Crown by Jordan Kreft

Page 16 Loneliness by Maggie King
  Fossa Finds a New Home    
  by Reegan Haats

Page 17 Untitled by Madilyn Pitzer
  Transgender by Jaden Holland

Page 18 New Life by Jasmine Forck
  Walking After Midnight by Faith Ronk

Page 19 Portrait by Baylee Ratliff

Page 20 Grandma by Sonia Martinez Ramos
  Success by Kelsi Nelson 

Page 21 Cityscape by Jaida Christensen
  My Generation by Cora Perkins

Page 22 Millia by Jamison Nicholls

Page 23 Beast Taming by Darren Baker
  Untitled by Courtney Gallagher

Page 24 School Shooting by Valeria Martinez
  Op Art Sphers and Cones 
  by Isabella Cain



1

The Butterfly That Didn’t Fly Away
Allison Narmi

Grade 8, St. Albert Middle School

 The crisp, cool, autumn air hit my face as I raced through the street, avoiding fallen pine cones and rocks.  
I turned very sharply, careful not to tip as I began the loop again.  As my wheel soared over the pavement, I saw a 
butterfly - unfazed by the wheel just an inch from it.  I zoomed by in awe of how the butterfly just stayed still. If a car 
was that close to me I would jump back, but to the butterfly, it was the size of a plane roaring by.  I turned to make 
the loop again and saw the butterfly in the same spot where I left it.  This time it didn’t stay even though I gave it more 
than an inch of room.  It spread its gorgeous orange leaves and took off.  I looked back at the butterfly to see it one 
more time before it was gone forever.

Creativity
Jakea Jones
Grade 11, Abraham Lincoln High School

 The future as we know it is in dire need of creativity. We will be faced with problems inconceivable to us. We 
must be able to come up with a solution to climate change and many other new terrifying problems. This cannot be 
accomplished unless we add creation and innovation into our youth’s lives. If the future generation is not equipped 
with the proper tools in order to prevent life threatening problems, aren’t we the ones to blame? Creating a class 
focused on creativity is the first step in order to create change in the world.
 Creativity is vital for our survival. Creativity is like stepping into a foreign land for the first time, the possibilities 
are endless. Looking at the world from a completely different perspective and imagining what possibilities it may hold 
is the epitome of creativity. Without this lifeline, the world would be in shambles. The technology that we take for 
granted would no longer exist; bringing humanity back to the stone age. Fire would have never been created by a 
curious caveman clicking two sticks together. The mystifying creation of the light bulb by Thomas Edison would have 
disappeared into the entrapment of “ideas.”
 Keeping in mind that without creativity we would be thoughtless cavemen; we must educate our youth on the 
wonders of creation. In today's society, worldwide, most countries don't indulge the art of creativity. Of course, we 
have art classes, drama, and music, but none dive deep enough to focus on creativity. In classes that are supposed to 
be geared toward your creative side, you are stuck having to do the requirements of assignments instead of letting your 
imagination flow. 
 By forcing these assignment requirements on our children, we are tearing apart their imagination. Creativity 
should be taught in a way that teaches the students to be able to implement it in other classes. In order to sustain 
a promising future, we must cover the past, present, and future of innovation and creation. We must remind  the 
children of the many creations they have the privilege of using today. Teaching them how to create new things and to 
think “outside of the box” should be implemented immediately. Being competitive with their peers with their creations 
will only help further their development. Creativity, to a point can be taught; if you think about it we aren’t just born 
with knowing how to create certain things, we are taught in the school system we have today. By taking the system 
we have today and intensifying it to cover creation, we all would have a better understanding of what it means to be 
creative. If we want to change our future, it starts in the classroom. We educate our children on so many other subjects 
such as history, science, english, and math why wouldn’t we want to teach them how to excel in life. 



2

The Traveler
Landry Cormier
Grade 11, Saint Albert High School

 Time travel is dangerous, don’t let anyone tell you differently. By this I don’t mean your classic time machine, 
I mean that my consciousness has complete control over time itself. What’s the difference? Instead of bringing my 
physical self into different points in time, I can send my consciousness backward or forward into my past or future 
self. It hasn’t always been this way, but it’s hard to articulate a time without it. Because if I think too hard, I go back 
to before or onto after, and suddenly I’m there with my influence of time. And, it’s no longer before or after, it is 
now. Very confusing even to me.
 The way it happened is a mystery. It seems the only moment in time I cannot access mentally or physically 
is the moment when I was cursed with these abilities. I remember very little, and it fades more and more because I 
can’t separate the lines between myself and who I was, as it seems there is no difference now. I was fifteen when it 
happened. I am fifteen as it happens. I went to bed one night in July. I sleep soundly in July. I woke up. I can travel 
time. I have to go to the present but where is it? This happens a lot. I tend to just go back to 21 if I don’t know 
where to go, as it’s my prime and I can usually do what I want. I’m trying to keep it together in my head. It seems 
the more I travel, the harder it is to keep myself from seeing it all as simultaneous.
 The only way to find out is to try and go into my future to see who I become. I can’t though because 
anytime I go back and forth, I immediately override myself at the original time.  How many times have I been at 
this point? I can’t see it at all. But I see just enough to be terrified of myself. Truth be told I don’t know how many of 
myself there are at once or who is truly in charge. Perhaps it is pointless to try and discover myself. It is already too 
late. I believe that I am myself, my one true self. There is no other self to find, because I am him, and I am myself as 
a child, and as an old man. I am.

Barn
Ella Doolittle

Grade 11, Lewis Central High School



3

Child of The Cosmos
Jane Helms
Grade 10, Thomas Jefferson High School 

The sun wakes in the morning
And goes to bed at night
The moon comes with no warning
To aid my daily plight
The sun and moon just stare
Give me loving glances
They put galaxies in my hair
Grant me second chances
They take away the pain
Listen to my sorrows
Remove my ball and chain
Promise bright tomorrows
They love me from afar
For I’m their special little star

New Face
Johanna Castillo
Grade 11, Lewis Central High School



4

Apple
Lucy Turner
Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School

That Tree
Brigit Geiver
Grade 10, Saint Albert High School

I grow up under that tree,
playing hide and seek, reading, doing homework,
planning parties with my best friend as the sapling buds.
I meet him under that tree,
his eyes gorgeous, as we kissed, 
laying in the grass, gazing at the stars.
I marry him under that tree,
the wedding was marvelous, flowers everywhere,
and my best friend the bridesmaid.
I take my baby to that tree,
the first place I took her, her wide eyes staring,
admiring the small, green leaves, falling, swirling.
She is growing with that tree,
just like I did, playing, relaxing, working,
and planning mischief in the same way.
Mothers Day under that tree,
“our tree is getting bigger mom” it is her last as my baby girl, 
packing for college, her last birthday at home
Her wedding under that tree,
just like mine, he is walking her down the aisle, his only daughter,
giving her away, for the first and last time.
Grandkids under that tree,
laugh and play as the tree loses it’s huge, brown leaves,
they grow with it, like the generations before them.
One last picnic under that tree,
with the one true love of my life,
knowing that this will be my last good day with him.
She is standing under that tree,
crying for her parents, passed only hours apart from each other, 
knowing this is where they would want to be.



5

Meeting You
Alyssa Mallory
Grade 11, Thomas Jefferson High School

 I remember the day I met you. It was a sunny Saturday in April. We haven’t had one of those days in a while, 
due to the excessive amount of rain we have been receiving. The green grass was finally appearing, and the flowers were 
finally blooming. It was such a beautiful day. 
 You were lying in the middle of the abandoned park. I don’t remember what the park was called, but growing 
up it was my favorite park. It was so beautiful for being abandoned. All of the playground materials were starting to 
be eaten whole by the tree vines, and the grass had started seeping through the sand. You were lying on a huge black 
blanket staring up at the clear blue sky. You looked confused. I was confused. I came to this park every day, and this 
was the first time I noticed you. Where did you come from? Why did you pick my park? These were the questions 
I had longed to ask you. However, I didn’t. Instead, I walked up and asked, “Are you okay?” 
 You stared at me for a moment. Then, you answered, “That’s a good question.” 
 It was clear to me that you didn’t have an answer. You intrigued me. So I lied down beside you, and I stared at 
the sky as well. You looked at me. You didn’t understand why I was talking to you or why I decided to stay. However, 
you didn’t tell me to leave. I think you secretly liked having some company. And I am not going to lie. I did too. 
 “How about you? Are you okay?” You asked. 
 “As of right now. Yes.” I answered, not taking my eyes off of the beautiful sky. 
 When I finally looked at you, you seemed dissatisfied with my answer. But you didn’t pry for a better one. 
Instead you turned your head back to the sky. 
 “I’m Michael.” You stated. 
 “Hanna.” I retorted. 
 “What brings you to this park?” You ask. 
 I looked into your eyes. They were a soft washed out green, like a favorite sweater that has been washed 
too many times. 
 “This park is my getaway.” I answer. 
 “Mine too.” 
 “What do you need to get away from?” You add. 
 “My parents. They aren’t the best.” I sigh, not wanting to say anymore. 
 “Same. Well, just my mum. My dad is already out of the picture.” You sigh as well. 
 “Lucky. I wish mine would hurry up and leave.” 
 “What’s wrong with him?” 
 “I.. I don’t want to talk about it.” I stutter.  
 “That’s okay. I understand.” You sympathetically smile. 
 You were so mesmerizing. The way your eyes lit up when you looked at me, the way your red dyed hair looked 
good even though it was pointing in every direction, the way your outfit made you look different from everyone else 
I have ever met. The way your personality lit up my world. You were so fascinating to me. You still are...

The Fire of the Heart
Joseph Goltl
Grade 8, St. Albert Middle School

Oh heart burn bright now,
Burn brighter than the sun now,
To burn my fear away.



6

Candytopia
Lexi Smith
Grade 8, Wilson Middle School

Leaves
Lexi Moon 
Grade 11, St. Albert High School

It was like slow motion
As the leaves fall 
And the wind comes 
To carefully carry them away
And you see them dancing and twirling 
In the sunshine, having the best time 
And you swore you could hear them laughing all day  
And you just sit alone and admire in silence
Because somehow you think that 
You’ll be happier if the wind came back to carry you  
If only you could laugh and dance with the leaves
If it meant that you’d be free



7

I Imagine Her
Karagin Ruff
Grade 10, Thomas Jefferson High School

I imagine her as those rocks by the sea
Getting worn away day after day 
Until she's just a speck 
And I imagine her as ashes in the flames 
She'll burn so bold and bright 
But she'll still end up crumbling
And I imagine her as a star 
So beautiful and so full of light
But with every passing hour 
She condenses herself until there is nothing left inside 
Yes she's the faded writing on your papers
That you've tried to erase 
Or those dried out flowers 
That you just can throw away 
Yes she is still alive
And she's living everyday 
But as everyday goes on
Her beauty slowly dissipates 
Yet as long as someone remembers 
Who she used to be 
She'll live within their hearts for eternity 

Night Gazing
Gabby Ceballos
Grade 8, Lewis Central Middle School



8

The Little Ghost Boy
Carlos Brown
Grade 6, Kirn Middle School

 Once, in 1996, this family moved into this house, and their son’s name was Jake. They thought it was great 
house until night time. The first night there, the boy had a nightmare and ran into his parents’ room. The next 
morning the boy was REALLY paranoid and couldn't even be alone in a room because he thought someone else was 
there. But his parents didn’t believe him even though he begged and begged for them to believe him. 
 So that night Jake set up infrared cameras to record while he slept. And that morning when he checked those 
cameras, he was shocked! He first checked the camera in his parents’ room, and there was nothing there. But when 
he checked the camera in his room he almost fainted! He saw a little black figure that looked like a little boy, but he 
couldn’t tell. 
 So that night he stayed up all night waiting and waiting for that figure to come, but it never came. He got 
little to no sleep. He wanted to sleep, but he was too scared. Since he was determined to see that figure every night, 
for almost a month he stayed up all night waiting for the figure to show up. Until one night it did, and he wished he 
never would have seen it. When he saw the black figure, he almost passed out. When he took a closer look, he realized 
it was the little boy. He asked for his name, but he didn’t answer. The figure just look at him and then disappeared. 
 He kept seeing that boy every night. Then one day he saw the boy. From then on out he kept scaring Jake. Jake 
thought he was going crazy. The parents saw the figure, and the boy scared them every day and every night. 
Until one day Jake had enough. He called out for the boy for hours until he came. 
           He asked, “Why are you doing this?”
           The boy said, “I have no friends. I’m all alone.”  
           Then Jake asked, “What happened to your friends?”
           The boy said, “They moved away. Zack moved away.” 
          “So why are you scaring us?” Jake asked.
           Then the ghost boy said, “I thought if I scared you, you would leave, and Zack would come back.” 
           Jake sat there feeling sad for the boy. So Jake said, “I’ll be your friend.” 
          “REALLY?” the boy said. 
           Jake said, “What's your name?” 
          “Jack” When he said that, Jack turned into a angel, and every day and every night Jack came to visit the family. 
           Then one day Jake said, “Come be a part of our family, and if we move out of this house, come with us.”
          “Really? I would love to," and then Jack flew up to heaven.

This is Hope
Sterling Angeroth

Grade 6, Kirn Middle School

 Hope feels like a turquoise sky in hot July,
Like a free bird soaring in the sky. I see the children play outside in the afternoon sun, joyful, joyful.

 I hear the birds sing their cheerful song. I smell the honeysuckle sweet and sprung.
 I feel the warmth of the sun rain upon me, taste the cold ice cream on my tongue. This is hope. This is July.



9

6 Ways to Survive High School 
Hannah Olson
Grade 11, Abraham Lincoln High School
  
 High School is a scary word. Use some of the following pointers to survive:

1. Procrastinating is one of the WORST things you can do 
The best way to avoid procrastination is to do the homework as soon as you get it. If you wait, homework just piles 
up and up. Trust me it stinks to have only one week to get four essays, ten Spanish worksheets, book notes, and 
three tests to make-up. If you absolutely can not do homework right away, pace yourself until it is due. Another way 
to get homework done is to not allow yourself to go out with your friends until your stuff is done. It hurts to say no, 
but sometimes you just have to do what is best. 

2. Mind your own business
This simple phrase will take you far, learn this now. Sometimes drama is drama. Most of the time it probably doesn’t 
concern you. Bite your tongue and walk away. Most likely if you butt into a problem that is none of your business, 
someone else will also step in which turns the school into one big brawl. At the end of the day, just don’t contribute. 
Nothing is worse than trying to do school, work, and a load of drama to stress you out. 

3. Have/Make friends
Friends in high school, believe me, will be one of your biggest support systems. When it comes to your missing 
worksheet answers, outfit choices, and boy advice, they will be your lifesavers. If you have friends, you most likely 
will have a social life. It sounds silly, but the more people you know the merrier because high school can be so much 
easier with a good group of besties.

4. SLEEP, SLEEP, SLEEP
I know you probably want to finish that essay, pick up the extra shifts at work, go to an away basketball game, or 
finish just one more episode of Grey’s Anatomy. But, sleep deprivation is a thing. You have to take care of yourself to 
be happy and healthy. You got to be recharged for the next day at school because if you are tired, you will not focus. 
(side note: no one likes a crab butt)

5. Get a Job
There comes a time where your parents won’t give you that $50 to go shopping with your friends or even gas money 
because you drive everywhere. Parents can’t afford teenagers changing and high demand “needs”. Better saddle up 
and join the workforce. Trust me it will help you out, and just a helpful hint: your parents cannot say no if you buy 
it.

6. Try to go to School Events 
Sounds dumb and boring but nothing feels better than the whole student section screaming and almost jumping to 
the court because one of the basketball players made a SLAM DUNK. The thrill and excitement of cheering on your 
team with your friends is amazing.

Following these simple steps will help, but also make high school fun. Trust me



10

The Rainbow Coral
Jiussel Martinez
Grade 10, Thomas Jefferson High School

Fish
Haylee Sales
Grade 7, Wilson Middle School

Adding a fish or two to the family is not a bad thing, is it? Fish teach kids responsibility, and they do not take up a lot 
of quality time either.
  
Is a fish's health easy to keep? Yes, according to Britannica Online, the average lifespan for a fish is about 18 months 
although some aquarium fish may live up to twenty years. WOW! In order to keep fish healthy and prevent diseases, 
new specimens are quarantined for two or even three weeks before being placed with other fish. The inhabitants of 
aquariums best survive when supplied with the diet found in their natural waters - feeding them live foods such as 
crustaceans, mosquito larvae, midge larvae, small worms, and even fruit flies. Marine fish can also be fed fish roe, 
chopped mussels, lean fish, or shrimp. There are also several commercially prepared foods available to the professional 
and home aquarist.
 
Many people think that fish take up a lot of quality time but not all fish do. Fish such as goldfish only maintain a small 
amount of space which means you are having to spend less time cleaning out the tank. In fact, having a filter means 
even less cleaning the tank out. A filter is a machine that sucks up dirty water, cleans it, then puts it back into the tank. 
Also, feeding a fish only takes a few seconds just drop in the food.

Finally, let me tell you of all the responsibility needed to take care of fish. Fish help kids learn to take responsibility for 
their own actions such as feeding the fish.

Now that I have taught you about fish, don't you agree that fish make a great pet? 



11

Fear
Morgan Beckner
Grade 9, Lewis Central High School

Something churns within your stomach
Rising like a tide
Surging in faster
Increasing in its size. 

Plagued with doubt and worries
Arising on the shore
Every time they wash away
A wave comes back with more.

The wave reaches out 
Beginning to unfold
With it comes shaking 
From a nonexistent cold. 

Breath held inside 
Struggling towards land 
Every time you try to move 
Dragged by its cruel hand.

Stuck within the clutches
Of a fast and roaring tide 
It’s a sink or swim moment 
Time to push your fear aside.

Ice Wolf
Kylie Woolery
Grade 7, Wilson Middle School



12

Joe Told Me 
Ayin Monge
Grade 12, Abraham Lincoln High School

 Kindergarten is a fun time. There is nap time, playing outside time, and snack time. All of those were my 
favorite times. My not so favorite time was "Days of the Week" time. This was the time where we all had to sit in a 
circle and say the days of the week. I really don't understand why we had to do it everyday; you'd think that by the 
time we've done this for three months these kids would have learned it by now. 
 "Days of the week clap clap days of the week clap clap,” as I was singing in annoyance for the hundredth time 
I heard a small squeaky voice. 
 "You have black hair," Joe chimed at me.
 Now this is the kid that picks his nose in class AND eats it. This is the kid who had to get his head shaved 
because he had lice. Joe was the kid no one wanted to sit by during "Days of the Week" time, but I always did. I knew 
that deep down inside beneath all the boogers there was something good. 
 "You have black hair," Joe chimed at me again as if I didn't hear him the first time. I didn't realize how long I 
was silent until he asked me again. 
 "Uh, yes what about it?" but he just went back to struggling with what went first Sunday or Monday. 
 I never got an answer back. I never heard why he asked me about my black hair. All I know is that ever since 
that question, I never sat by him during "Days of the Week" ever again. Even at five years old I knew there was 
something different about me compared to all the other kids in my Council Bluffs elementary school class. Although I 
didn't fully understand what made me different, the thing that made me uncomfortable was that everyone else around 
me also knew there was something different. 
 That day, I came home asking my mama if she could give me yellow hair. She looked at me with a weary sigh, 
almost like she's been through this a million times. 
 "Who told you? Look sweetie, your curly black hair is the most beautiful hair that I have ever seen. Why would 
you want different hair, when I already gave you what makes you-- you?”
 Frustrated, my face wrinkled up, and I looked back down at my hair. I always liked the way my bows looked 
in it. Yet when I looked at it again, it just wasn't the same. I had dark black hair, and they had red, blonde and even 
light brown hair. I had smooth tan skin and their skin was white like a paste. I have to be honest, I never really knew 
I was different until the day Joe told me.

Dakota’s Story
Kendall Gibbs

Grade 8, Kirn Middle School

Dear Dakota,
 From the moment you came into the world, you were the most perfect little girl I had ever imagined. Many 
people were around when you were born, and I was a very protective mother around you. The story you don’t know 
is how you were taken away. In the very few moments of life you had with me, they took you away from me and kept 
me from ever seeing you. I’m sure you ask where I am, who I am, and what I’m doing. I am here, and I will always be 
here. Everyday I think of you, and I hope that you are running and playing. You will be ten this year, on May 9th. I 
miss you greatly, and I hope to see you again someday...as my life will be coming to the end. Unfortunately, my life is 
getting shorter every day. I get skinnier and weaker. My hair falls out, and these people want me to keep trying, to stay 
strong. I don’t know any of these people, and I’m slowly thinking that I don’t want to suffer anymore. I hoped that I 
would get to see you one more time, but I’m afraid that won’t happen. I hope that you are safe, and that you know that 
your mom is always going to be here. Don’t ever forget that. I love you, Dakota, and I always will. 

Love you always, 
  Mom



13

Why Was I Late Today?
Maddie Nymann
Grade 12, Thomas Jefferson High School

 “Why are you late today?”

 “Well, it’s a long story...."

 You see I was getting ready for school and out of nowhere a gigantic, humongously large, incredibly big water 
bug,that was three feet long, climbed out of my shower. I was fine with that, but then he said “hello” and like any 
person would, I ran away screaming. I thought it was my imagination, but I decided to skip a shower just in case. 
Desperate times call for desperate measures. Just as I thought my day was going back to normal, I walked out onto my 
porch, and all of a sudden a gigantic, humongously large, incredibly big butterfly,that was seven feet long flew by me 
and pushed me over. 
 The butterfly (whose name was Greg) did feel bad however and gave me a ride to school. You might be 
thinking all was well and good (safe at school) right? Wrong. 
 As we were flying through the cold air, a gigantic, humongously large, incredibly big bird who was ten feet long 
flew toward us and knocked me off Greg. As I fell through the air, I thought about the important things like leaving 
everything I own to my pet bunny, Tim. But just as I thought I was reaching my inevitable demise, out of nowhere 
a gigantic, humongously large, incredibly big bouncy house that was 20 feet long caught my fall. Once safe on the 
ground I looked at the time and realized I was late. So, I ran all the way here. You see that’s why I was late today.

What Education Means to Me
Ashley Hipnar
Grade 10, Abraham Lincoln High School

 Education is the process of learning or gaining knowledge. This could be learning a new skill or new information. 
To me, education is a necessary tool of freedom that all humans need to develop, understand, and communicate. 
However, there are countries in the world that don't have the chance for this freedom. In Afghanistan, the government 
has banned females from being educated. Those who acknowledge the need for new knowledge must be educated 
in secret. For Americans, we take for granted that we have the freedom to a diverse curriculum and scholarship 
opportunities that help enter us into another form of education, college. This higher education is definitely not a 
waste of time because it helps expand and inform our minds which improves our society through new innovations and 
positive movements. Today in America, education is overlooked and not very important. But without the freedom that 
we have for education, our nation wouldn’t be as developed, diverse, and innovative (especially through technology). 
Education sparked many revolutions, including social life, politics, and the economic growth in America. To me, 
education also means equality, no discrimination. Education is free to all differences. We inform all genders, ages, 
background, sexual orientation, beliefs, personalities, and those with special needs because education is free to all. 
Education truly matters whether that’s a social standpoint, political view, or just having so much knowledge. Being 
taught new things improves not only ourselves and those around us but the future of our nation.



14

Love
Reese Pekny
Grade 8, St. Albert Middle School

Oblivious to how she is so special and rare,
She heads to class before the morning prayer,
A note is left on her chair,
Love is in the air,
Something you can snare
Something you can not prepare,
Something you can share,
It makes you feel like a multimillionaire.

Eye
Brooklyn Clapper
Grade 12, Lewis Central High School



15

How Organ Donation Affects Lives
Kaylee Rothmeyer
Grade 10, Thomas Jefferson High School

 My Uncle Mike died when I was only 3 years old. I remember many little things about my Uncle Mike. I 
remember going to his house and sitting next to him on the big brown rocking chair he always sat in. I remember 
being there with him and my grandma was my favorite place to be. I was so young, but I loved every minute I was 
there - from the food I would eat with them to the time we’d spend together. Every time I went there my Uncle Mike 
would read books to me. My favorite were the Winnie the Pooh books. 
 My Uncle Mike was sick for 17 years of his life. He was diagnosed with kidney disease and eventually both of 
his kidneys failed. A kidney’s job is to remove waste from the body and balance the body’s fluids. So when they stop 
working, after a while, the body fills with extra water and waste products. When a person's kidneys aren’t working, 
dialysis is a treatment that filters and purifies the blood through a machine. He was on dialysis for most of his life. 
He was put on a list to get a kidney transplant. The first organ donor was from being on that list. It lasted him a few 
months and then failed. After that, my Aunt Lori donated one of her kidneys to him. This transplant lasted him 6 
months and after that it was back to dialysis again. 
 Organ donation is one thing that is very important to my family and I. The first transplant my uncle got was 
when he was on the list. Sometimes families have a family member die tragically, and they have a chance to donate 
their organs and give the gift of life to someone else that is in need. Some families who donate them come forward and 
some don’t. We don’t know who it was that donated the kidney to my uncle but giving him a few months of not being 
sick and extending the length of his life is something our family is forever grateful. That’s why I know that when I die 
I want to be an organ donor. 
 This particular event is of significance to me because now, I think about my Uncle Mike almost on a daily 
basis. I was very young and didn’t get to spend many years of my life with him, although I wish I could have. But the 
things I do remember about him are things I’ll remember for the rest of my life. I know today that my Uncle Mike is 
watching over me.

Rose Crown
Jordan Kreft
Grade 8, Wilson Middle School



16

Loneliness
Maggie King 
Grade 10, Saint Albert High School

 I wake up to zero messages and spend my morning getting ready for school. I drive to school, and my sister 
ignores me - snapchatting her almost boyfriend. 
I walk in the building. The school is bustling with energy, it’s loud, and I can hear every individual conversation 
everyone’s having as I walk to my locker at the end of the hallway. I begin to open it. Everyone’s so caught up in 
themselves they don’t notice anything. The girl to my left is talking so loudly I can’t even think of my combination, and 
the boy to my right is fumbling around with his books. But I don’t ask if he wants help because I know he’ll say “no.”
I go to my classes, and in every one, I sit hoping that someone will sit by me. But no one does because everyone sits 
in the front, and they all really want to learn about Walt Whitman or the French Revolution or the parts of a nerve. 
I start to wonder what it would feel like if someone were to drag their fingers along my skin or if their body was so 
close to mine I could feel them breathe or the warmth of their leg on mine or how wet and gross their kisses would be.
I go to lunch and sit by a group of girls, but we only talk about what happened in class or how a freshman can’t write a 
decent article. I sit through the silences that shouldn’t happen in a cafeteria of 200 people, and I scroll through Twitter 
waiting for the bell to ring.
 I go to classes throughout the afternoon, but everything is a blur. All I can think about is taking a nap or 
listening to music while doing my homework far away from this solitary hell. The bell rings for the end of the day. 
 I drive home alone with the windows down and music blasting like it’s summer and I can feel the sun on my 
face, bleeding through my clothes . Suddenly I’m home, and I walk inside to an empty house. Although there are no 
bells ringing or people running through the hallways or voices from the choir room, this is the least alone I’ve felt all 
day. My dog scrapes past me and keeps hitting me in the leg with his tail. 
 I eat dinner with my family and none of us talk. We’re all alone in our own worlds and so caught up in other 
things that none of us are really present. I do my homework alone and keep thinking about how I am alone. I am 
lonely and nothing will ever change. I go to bed with this same thought on my mind. and I dream about it. No matter 
how hard I try, the loneliness creeps back, and nothing is helping but sleep. I’m so tired of being alone. 
I wake up to 0 messages.

Fossa Finds a New Home
Reegan Haats

Grade 6, Kirn Middle School
 
 Fossas are small animals. They are about the size and have similar traits of a house cat, including claws and 
sharp teeth. Even though they are small, when there is a change in their habitat, it makes a big impact on them. 
There once was a fossa that lived in a rainforest in Madagascar. He loved living there because his favorite thing to eat 
was lemur. In that rainforest there happened to be a lot of lemurs. Everyday he would sleep for two or three hours, 
then go hunt, and then stay awake for two or three hours. Then he would do it all over again. 
 One day when the fossa was sleeping, he heard these loud beeping noises. He got up to see what it was, and he 
saw workers coming to knock down trees. But without trees, fossas can’t survive. He started to go tell the other fossas 
that there were workers. They thought it was fake until the next day when they heard the noise too. They went to see 
what it was, and they saw the same thing. Now they were all worried because their homes were in the forest that the 
workers were cutting down.
 The next day when they heard the noise again, they started to realize the only thing they can do is move. They 
went on a giant hunting trip to get as full as they could before heading out on their quest to find a new home. Once 
they left, they went to the closest forest and decided to sleep there for a nap. But, they couldn’t sleep. That forest was 
just too noisy for them. The next forest they found was perfect. Except for one thing - there were no lemurs, and 
lemurs are 50% of their diet. So when they finally got to the third forest, they saw lemurs everywhere, and it wasn’t 
loud there either. That was the perfect new home for them.  



17

Untitled
Madilyn Pitzer
Grade 6, Kirn Middle School

Transgender
Jaden Holland

Grade 7, Wilson Middle School

 Just because I am transgender does not mean I have a mental illness.

Just because I am transgender does not mean that I have to conform to the gender I identify as so quickly, I may still 
seem like the gender I was before for some time.

Just because I am transgender does not mean that I am just a “tomboy”.

Just because I am transgender does not mean that I am going into the men’s restroom to look at other guys, I go 
there because that is the restroom I want to use.

Just because I am transgender does not mean you have to get personal about questions, it makes me feel 
uncomfortable and I am already uncomfortable. 

Just because I am transgender does not mean that you get to say “tranny” around me and think that I will not get 
offended.

Just because I am transgender I AM the gender I say I am. 

I AM the name I say I am.

And nothing can change that.



18

Walking After Midnight
Faith Ronk
Grade 7, Wilson Middle School

New Life 
Jasmine Forck

Grade 6, Kirn Middle School

 Hawaii is a beautiful state. You’ll never see a tornado. Maybe a hurricane once and awhile. So when Maly 
moved to Council Bluffs, Iowa, to be closer to family, she decided to research tornadoes and blizzards. 
 “I wonder how fast the winds are?” wondered Maly out loud on the plane to Iowa. “How much snow do they 
get in a year? What does snow look like?”
 “You’ll find out soon enough,” answered Maly’s mom, Beth, who remembered snow from her childhood.

…………
 Maly’s now moved in. She’s met Nana, started school, and has three best friends: Emma, Macy, and Izzy. 
She believed Emma, Macy, and Izzy where the best friends anyone could have!
 One day Maly was reading about how the winds in a tornado blow at 300 mph. Then her mom came in to give 
her a raincoat and to tell her that Macy had called to ask if Maly wanted to play in the rain with her, Izzy, and Emma.
 “YEAH!” shouted Maly. She had wanted to play outside but didn’t want to be alone. She threw on her coat 
and bolted outside to meet the girls.
 “Hey, Maly!” called Macy.
 “Macy, where is everyone else?” asked Maly.
 “Right here!” replied Emma who was walking with Izzy.
 They had only played for a little bit when Izzy screamed, “TORNADO!”
 All of the girls looked up and saw what Izzy meant, a huge dark cylinder shaped tube going round and round 
was coming their way.
 “Run to my house!” Macy barked, and they all ran toward Macy’s house.
 They got in the basement with Macy’s parents. The girls were told to be quiet and stay still. They had a mattress 
over them to protect them from debris. 
 After the tornado passed, Maly ran to where her house had been and started calling for her mom. Macy helped 
her. Izzy and Emma went to their homes. 
 Maly was crying when she heard Izzy, who had come back to help look for Beth, yell something. When Maly 
got over to Izzy, she saw her mom. She was walking out of Miss Kerklump’s house. Maly ran to her and hugged her as 
hard as she could. Both of them crying.
 That day Maly found out what a tornado is actually like.



19

Portrait
Baylee Ratliff
Grade 11, St. Albert High School



20

Grandma
Sonia Martinez Ramos
Grade 6, Kirn Middle School

 My grandma was a strong woman who faced many challenges and got through them all. My grandma was 
a woman that raised all seven kids by working hard.  My grandma was a woman with grit. My grandma had grit 
because she would make sure all her kids ate before going to school.  She made sure that they had a roof to sleep 
under.  She did all of this without my grandpa’s help. 
 There was a time in my grandma’s life when she had depression. She wouldn’t go out. She’d always be in the 
dark, and she’d always be crying. The reason for her depression was that my uncle had passed away in a car accident. 
That moment made a huge impact in her life. But if I had to say so myself, I think that made her stronger because 
she learned to fight through her sickness.  She may still have been broken on the inside, but you would never know 
it from the outside.
 One of the biggest reasons she showed grit was later on in her life when she got very sick. The doctors would 
always tell us that she didn’t  have many days to live, and yet she always survived. She was a strong woman that went 
through lots of pain. But sadly on April 14, 2014,  two days after her birthday, she decided it was time. She passed 
away that afternoon. We tried to help by taking her to the emergency room, but she was strong enough to know it 
was time.
 After all my grandma went through, she was a woman with grit.  She still inspires me to face my challenges. 
She inspires me to work hard.  She inspires me to be a woman with grit.

Success
Kelsi Nelson

Grade 6, Kirn Middle School
 
 One of the most successful people I know may not be famous or rich. The most successful person I know is 
my mom. She is very hard working. She works from early in the morning to 5:00 at night. She makes work be one 
of her top five priorities. She never gives up, and in her work she helps others. She loves her job and works hard to 
keep it. 
 She started off working at a little bank by the Mall of the Bluffs, and she worked hard enough that now she 
works in the Woodmen Tower in downtown Omaha. 
 She also is very happy and joyful. She always looks on the positive side of everything. When someone is 
down, she always finds a way to cheer them up. When something is not right she will try her best to make it better. 
She is a very joyful person. 
 And finally, she is very giving. She is a mentor for TeamMates. So she dedicates a lot of her time to helping 
another girl named Lily since Lily has a difficult home life. On Thursdays, she has lunch with Lily at school. My 
mom has put such an impact on me that for my 10th birthday, instead of getting gifts, I wanted board games that I 
could donate to TeamMates. 
 I not only notice the things she does, but I admire them. She is such a great role model. She helps me work 
harder, be kind, and want to help others. She may not be famous or rich, but my mom is the most successful person 
I know. 



21

My Generation
Cora Perkins
Grade 7, Wilson Middle School

 My generation is very… social. They walk through life with their noses stuck in a phone, watching various 
snapchat stories from their ‘boyfriend/girlfriend’ and so-called best friend who will ultimately betray them some day.
 Sometimes I wonder if they can even hear, they seem to not be able to listen. A teacher might say, “Stop throwing 
that pencil” to some child. Next thing you know that pencil is stuck in the ceiling. Once I heard a kid say that they would 
rather work at McDonald’s the rest of their life than go to school and get a good job. I mean, really people?
 I am incredibly confused about the fact that my generation is already ‘dating’ people. Do they actually think that 
their relationship will last more than 24 hours before one of them already likes someone else. To be honest, my phone’s 
battery probably lasts longer than their relationships, and that is saying a lot.
 One thing that really makes my generation great is the fact that they don't understand respect. Here’s a situation: 
someone tells you to stop doing something, you stop, right? Not my generation. They purposely do it again, just to 
annoy the person. Or, they will stop what they are doing but start doing another thing to annoy the person.
 My favorite thing about my generation is the things they say. First, someone once asked, “Is Florida a country?” 
Seriously? It seems they think that stupid questions are funny. Another thing I have heard said is that there are only 
48 stars on the American flag...because apparently Hawaii and Alaska aren’t part of America any more? Once I heard 
someone say "9 plus 10 equals 74." Really? Not to mention when the teacher HANDS THEM ANSWERS, they would 
rather smack one of their friends than spend thirty seconds writing it down. 
 The idiocy doesn’t end there. I think they forget how to walk. I will be walking down the hall when a group of 
people just stop walking, right in the middle of the walkway, taking up the whole hall. Or even better, just slow down to 
a snail’s speed. I always think to myself, if we walk any slower, we’ll be moving backwards.
 Conclusively, my generation is probably the worst yet.  I am worried for the generations to come because it can 
only get uglier from here.  From the words they utter, to the way they act towards each other, the stupidity never ends.

Cityscape
Jaida Christensen
Grade 12, Lewis Central High School



22

Millia
Jamison Nicholls

Grade 6, Kirn Middle School

 Millia was a 6th Grader at Kirn Middle School in Council Bluffs, Iowa. She lived in the nearby town of 
Mcclelland, Iowa which was so small that it had a population of less than 200 people. Other than two trains and the 
occasional sheriff car going by, nothing happened. She hated it there and wished that she lived in Council Bluffs, but 
the next events would show her that maybe the town wasn’t so bad after all…

May 3rd, 2018 1:17 A.M.

 Millia awoke to smoke alarms going off and the smell of smoke in the air. Not knowing what was going on she 
yelled, “Mom, where are you?” 
No response was heard. 
 She walked into the kitchen and rubbed her eyes.  When she could see clearly, she saw heavy black smoke 
coming from the living room. She ran back to her mom’s room and tried waking her. She shook her to try to get her 
to wake up, but she didn't answer. Millia was confused for a few seconds, and then the thought of her mother being 
unconscious hit her like a freight train. 
 She ran into her room and dialed 9-1-1 on her phone. It rang for a few seconds that felt like days. Then the 
operator chimed in, “9-1-1, what’s your emergency?” 
 She described the fire, smoke, and how she thought her mom was unconscious. The operator told her to wait 
until an ambulance arrived. Millia knew that it would be about half an hour until they arrived since the nearest station 
was in town. So, she ran out of her home and ran to their neighbor’s house. She rang the doorbell until her neighbors 
came to the door. 
 “What are you doing ringing my doorbell at 1AM?” grouched Pete, her grouchy neighbor. Millia just pointed 
to her house, and when Pete looked over, he gasped. He ran over to the house and ran inside, telling Millia to stay 
outside. 
She stood there watching the smoke pouring out of the windows, and the orange glow of fire shining across the ground. 
Soon other people came out of their houses, walking over with emergency supplies. They asked Millia questions, but 
Millia did not respond; she was traumatized. 
 Just then Pete ran out of the house, holding her mom. He set her on the ground, and everybody else rushed 
over trying to help. A few seconds later, the faint sound of emergency sirens were heard. Looking out into the fields 
she saw a convoy of police, fire, and medical vehicles heading her way. Snapping to attention, Millia signaled them to 
her house, where they picked her mom up in a stretcher, and put her in the ambulance. 

A Day Later…

 The two made a full recovery at CHI Health Mercy in Council Bluffs. Ever since they got home, they have 
gotten closer to the town’s people. Millia decided that she wanted to stay in Mcclelland, and her mom met “the 
grouchy neighbor” that saved her.



23

Beast Taming
Darren Baker
Grade 11, Abraham Lincoln High School

 I watch in horror as the predatory animal stalks its prey. The attack will be ruthless and efficient. So fast that 
no one will even see it coming, and we are hopeless to stop it. Out here, it’s every man for himself...on the most brutal 
hunting grounds known to man. High School. 
 I continue watching as Briggs Owen, a “prime athlete” walks up to a student who couldn’t weigh more than 110 
lbs. and had the build not unlike that of a giraffe. Comparing Briggs to this student is like David and Goliath, except 
in this story, David has no chance. I realize that, with allowing these types of acts to happen, I’m just as much a part 
of the problem as the bullies themselves. But this time will be different. This time I will stand up for those who won’t. 
If Briggs wanted to, he could have me on the ground in under two seconds. But I had hope that he might be even a 
little capable of intelligent communication, instead of the grunts and bro-fists he uses as his primary communication 
system. I step in front of him just before he reaches the poor soul. He looks at me as though a quarterback would if a 
cheerleader had stepped onto the field. He eyeballed me for a good ten seconds; I assume trying to comprehend what 
exactly it was I was doing. I had been preparing for this moment for quite a while now, and I knew exactly what I was 
going to say. 
 “And what exactly do you think you’re doing?” he steamed.
  “I just want to talk about something,” I reply. The confidence in my voice obviously throwing him a little off 
track. 
 “Almost everyday I see you picking on these kids, tormenting them, making their lives a living hell,” I continue. 
“You act so high and mighty, like you’re invulnerable, but we all know that the only area you excel in is being a 
meathead. I want to show the whole school what exactly goes through your head when you decide who you’re going 
to pick on today. I challenge you to a debate, in front of the whole school tomorrow, with the topic being why your 
actions are or are not okay.”
 He stormed away shortly after, obviously furious that I had called him out in front of the whole school. I had 
known the entire time that he would never show up to the debate, but my call out took its toll. People started realizing 
that Briggs couldn’t come up with a valid reason for his hazing. More and more people also realized they needed to 
stand up to him. 
 Eventually, through words alone, he was dethroned from the top of the high school social ladder. In one 
conversation, I had successfully changed the norm for typical high school behaviour and convinced people to start 
rationalizing their own and everyone else's actions so that they were only beneficial in some way.

Untitled
Courtney Gallagher

Grade 11, Thomas Jefferson High School



24

Op Art Spheres and Cones
Isabella Cain
Grade 8, Kirn Middle School

School Shooting
Valeria Martinez
Grade 6, Kirn Middle School

1, 2, 3, Look at me 
I have a voice 
Let me make a choice. 
I’m not just a kid,
I am also a victim. 
I wanna fight for children’s lives and rights. 
All the guns and violence need to stop, 
These lives are on the line. 
There have been signs shown, 
Help prevent these things from happening. 
It is really devastating.



Index

Aguilar Lemus, Maria .................................................................................................... Cover
Angeroth, Sterling .................................................................................................................8
Baker, Darren ......................................................................................................................23
Beckner, Morgan .................................................................................................................11
Brown, Carlos .......................................................................................................................8
Cain, Isabella .......................................................................................................................24
Castillo, Johanna ...................................................................................................................3
Ceballos, Gabby ....................................................................................................................7
Christensen, Jaida ................................................................................................................21
Clapper, Brooklyn ...............................................................................................................14
Cormier, Landry....................................................................................................................2
Doolittle, Ella ........................................................................................................................2
Forck, Jasmine .....................................................................................................................18
Gallagher, Courtney ............................................................................................................23
Geiver, Brigit .........................................................................................................................4
Gibbs, Kendall ....................................................................................................................12
Goltl, Joseph .........................................................................................................................5
Haats, Reegan .....................................................................................................................16
Helms, Jane ...........................................................................................................................3
Hipnar, Ashley ....................................................................................................................13
Holland, Jaden ....................................................................................................................17
Jones, Jakea ...........................................................................................................................1 
King, Maggie.......................................................................................................................16
Kreft, Jordan .......................................................................................................................15 
Mallory, Alyssa ......................................................................................................................5
Martinez, Jiussel ..................................................................................................................10
Martinez, Valeria .................................................................................................................24
Martinez Ramos, Sonia .......................................................................................................20
Monge, Ayin .......................................................................................................................12
Moon, Lexi ...........................................................................................................................6
Narmi, Allison .......................................................................................................................1
Nelson, Kelsi .......................................................................................................................20
Nicholls, Jamison ................................................................................................................22 
Nymann, Maddie ................................................................................................................13
Olson, Hannah .....................................................................................................................9
Pekny, Reese ........................................................................................................................14
Perkins, Cora .......................................................................................................................21
Pitzer, Madilyn ....................................................................................................................17
Ratliff, Baylee ......................................................................................................................19
Ronk, Faith .........................................................................................................................18
Rothmeyer, Kaylee ..............................................................................................................15
Ruff, Karagin .........................................................................................................................7
Sales, Haylee .......................................................................................................................10
Smith, Lexi ............................................................................................................................6
Turner, Lucy ..........................................................................................................................4
Woolery, Kylie .....................................................................................................................11




